Evaluation, development, supply and licence agreements 13,005 4,480 245

The above analysis excludes revenue which is contracted but contingent upon milestones or decision criteria which are at
the customers discretion.

The company applies the practical expedient in IFRS 15.121 and does not disclose information about remaining
performance obligations that have original expected durations of one year or less.

Changes in accounting policies
The Group adopted IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect transition method with a date of initial application of 1 July 2018.
The comparative information has not been adjusted and therefore continues to be reported under IAS 18, ‘Revenue
Recognition’. There is no cumulative impact on the opening balance of equity as at 1 July 2018 as a result of the initial
application of the new standard.

Consolidated statement of financial position
The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended 30 June 2019
compared to the revenue determined in accordance with IAS 18 is as follows:

Impact of changes in accounting policies

As reported
£’000

Adjustments
£’000

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

£’000
Current assets
Inventories 1,403 416 1,819
Contract assets 722 (722) -
Other assets 1,497 306 1,803
Derivative financial instruments 28 - 28
Current tax receivable 2,292 - 2,292
Trade and other receivables 4,204 - 4,204
Short-term investments 63,700 - 63,700
Cash and cash equivalents 7,567 - 7,567
Total current assets 81,413 - 81,413
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (2,365) (2,365)
Contract liabilities (3,061) 3,061 -
Other liabilities (1,838) (3,061) (4,899)
Derivative financial instruments (66) - (66)
Provisions (158) - (158)
Total current liabilities (7,488) (7,488)

Other than the impact noted above on adopting IFRS 15, there were no further changes to the consolidated statement of
financial position for the year ended 30 June 2019.

Consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income
There is no impact on the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income as a result of the
adoption of IFRS 15 for the year ended 30 June 2019 compared to the revenue determined in accordance with IAS 18.

G
O

V
ERN

A
N

CE
FIN

A
N

CIA
L STATEM

EN
TS

Ceres Power Holdings plc Annual Report 2019 61

G
O

V
ERN

A
N

CE

Ceres Power Holdings plc Annual Report 2019 61

STRATEG
IC REPO

RT
FIN

A
N

CIA
L STATEM

EN
TS

Ceres Power-26723-AR2019.indd   61 01/11/2019   12:15:16

26723  1 November 2019 12:09 pm  Proof 14

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2019

2. Revenue and segmental information continued

Consolidated cash flow statement
The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 30 June 2019 compared to
the revenue determined in accordance with IAS 18 is as follows:

Impact of changes in accounting policies

As reported
£’000

Adjustments
£’000

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

£’000
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital and provisions (5,868) - (5,868)
Increase in trade, other receivables and assets (1,412) (306) (1,718)
Increase in inventories (3) (416) (419)
(Decrease)/increase in trade, other payables and liabilities (559) 3,061 2,502
Increase in contract assets (722) 722 -
Increase in contract liabilities 3,061 (3,061) -
Increase in provisions 299 - 299
Net cash used in operations (5,204) - (5,204)

Other than the impact noted above on adopting IFRS 15, there were no further changes to the consolidated cash flow
statement for the year ended 30 June 2019.

3. Loss before taxation

Research and development
The Group undertakes research and development activities either on its own behalf or in conjunction with customers.

Group and customer funded expenditure on research, and on development activities not meeting the conditions for
capitalisation (see note 10), are written off as incurred and charged to the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss
and Other Comprehensive Income.

Operating leases